

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 3120 of 2020

Ayushman Petitioner

-Versus-

State of Jharkhand through Chief Secretary & Ors.

... .. Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner : Mr. S. Rasik Soren, Advocate
For the Resp. Nos. 1 & 2 : Mr. Mohan Kumar Dubey, A.C. to A.G.
For the Resp. No. 3 : Mr. A.K. Mehta, Advocate
For the Resp. No. 4 : Dr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Advocate

05/04.07.2022 A supplementary affidavit dated 28.06.2022 has been filed on behalf of the petitioner stating inter alia that in compliance of order dated 15.06.2022, a scan copy of writ petition has been sent to the respondent no. 5-National Medical Commission on 27.06.2022 on e-mail IDs- "pg@nmc.org.in" and "president.pgmeb@nmc.org.in". A copy of covering page of the e-mail has been annexed with the said supplementary affidavit.

Considering the said fact stated in the supplementary affidavit dated 28.06.2022 filed on behalf of the petitioner, service of notice upon the respondent no. 5 is thus complete.

Ms. Aprajita Bhardwaj, Advocate, who generally appears before this Court on behalf of the respondent no. 5, is directed to seek instruction as to whether she can also represent the said respondent in the present writ petition.

Put up this case under the same heading on 11.07.2022.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

Ritesh